
 

  
 

 

1  
   

 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ  
 

 

 
 
 

22 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
ADVISORY BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 30 
November 2023 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board Membership: 
 
Dover District Council Members 
 
E A Biggs (Vice-Chairman) 
J S Back 
M Bates 
S B Blair 
G Cowan 
M F Hibbert 
D J Parks 
 

Kent County Council Members 
 
S C Manion (Chairman) 
D G Beaney 
T A Bond 
N J Collor 
S S Chandler 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 
 

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting) 
 
Mr M Walters (Deal Town Council) 
Mrs P M Brivio (Dover Town Council) 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

Mr I Black (Sandwich Town Council) 
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local 
Councils) 
Mr A P Minns (Kent Association of Local 
Councils) 

 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

   
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES (Pages 6-8) 
 

 To confirm the attached minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 
2023. 
 
 
PART A 
  

5    PENCESTER ROAD, DOVER: PROPOSED NORTHBOUND BUS LANE (Pages 9-
17) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation, 
Kent County Council.  
  

6    HIGHWAY FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 2023/24 (Pages 18-
43) 
 

 To note the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation, Kent 
County Council. 
 
 
PART B 
  

7    CONCERNS RAISED BY DJTAB: 'INVOLVEMENT IN HIGHWAY ASPECTS OF 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS' (Pages 44-46) 
 

 At its meeting held on 30 March 2023, the DJTAB requested that the Chairman 
writes to Mr David Brazier, KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, to 
raise its concerns about KCC’s report entitled ‘Involvement in Highway Aspects of 
Planning Applications’.  
 



 

3 

For information only, copies of the Chairman’s letter and Mr Brazier’s response of 
19 June 2023 are attached. 
  

8    FASTRACK: RECOMMENDATION FROM DDC'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   
 

 At its meeting held on 18 September 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
made the following recommendation:  
  
That it be recommended to the Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board that the 
proposed Fasttrack timetable and publicity to support the service be considered at a 
future meeting of the Board. 
 
If agreed, a KCC Officer will attend a future meeting of the Board to give a 
presentation on Fastrack.   
  

9    PROPOSED EXTENSION OF ZONE F RESIDENTS' PERMIT PARKING SCHEME 
(Pages 47-52) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 
 

 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  

Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be
[...]
esentations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

5

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 30 March 2023 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor J S Back 

 
Councillors:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also present: 
 

M Bates 
E A Biggs 
T A Bond 
N J Collor 
M F Hibbert 
N S Kenton 
O C de R Richardson 
 
Mrs P M Brivio (Dover Town Council) 
Mr A P Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
 

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways) (attended 
remotely) 
Head of Commercial Services 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

109 APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from County Councillor 
D G Beaney. 
 

110 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed.  
 

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

112 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the addition of the Kent County Council Highways Public Transport 
Planning and Operations Manager to the list of attendees, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 December 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

113 INVOLVEMENT IN HIGHWAY ASPECTS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Members considered the report of the Kent County Council (KCC) Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport.  They expressed concerns that there was nobody from 
KCC at the meeting to explain statements made in the report about pre-application 
advice and the change in policy known as ‘Vision and Validate’.    
  
Councillor E A Biggs commented that the latter was a major shift in policy which had 
not been publicised or, as far as he was aware, widely consulted upon.   He had 
sought advice from the Council’s Planners about the confidentiality of pre-

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 4



application advice and been advised that it was information that could probably be 
disclosed under a Freedom of Information request.   Councillor O C de R 
Richardson disliked the tone of the report and referred to paragraphs 1.3 and 1.9 
which were contradictory in his view.  In respect of the twice-yearly update meetings 
referred to in the report, he was not aware that KCC Members had been offered 
these.   Councillor M Bates stressed that it was not good enough for KCC to base its 
new policy on the ‘hope’ that it would be easier to walk and cycle or travel by public 
transport in the future.  Councillor T A Bond expressed disquiet at KCC’s position 
which appeared to shut down questions or challenge.  KCC’s decisions had a 
significant impact on planning matters, and it was right that its policies should be 
open to scrutiny.  There appeared to have been little or no consultation on the 
‘Vision and Validate’ policy.  Furthermore, he questioned KCC’s commitment to 
sustainable transport given that he had been trying to get a cycle track installed in 
Deal for 17 years without success.   Mr A P Minns commented that, whilst KCC had 
consulted the Kent Association of Local Councils about the policy change, the report 
was disappointing, and he regretted that KCC Highways was not being more active 
in connection with planning applications.  In his view it was illogical for KCC 
Highways to be championing sustainable travel at a time when bus services were 
being axed.     
  
It was suggested by Councillor N J Collor that, rather than just noting the report, the 
Board should ask the Chairman to write to the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport about its concerns. 
  
In response to concerns raised by Members about traffic delays caused by highway 
works at Sholden, the Dover District Manager (DDM) advised that he did not know 
what had been agreed with Streetworks and undertook to find out. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Chairman of the Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board  
                       be asked to write to the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and       
                       Transport, outlining the Board’s concerns in relation to KCC’s ‘Vision  

and Validate’ policy and its stance on the disclosure of pre-
application advice.   

  
114 HIGHWAY FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 2023/24  

 
The DDM presented the report which provided an update and summary of schemes 
programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24.   
  
In response to Councillor N J Collor, the DDM acknowledged that South Military 
Road in Dover was not a high-speed road and undertook to check why this 
description had been given in the report.  In connection with drainage repairs at 
London Road, River, he advised that a crew had attended but vehicles had ignored 
the ‘no parking’ cones so the works would have to be re-programmed.   Councillor 
Bond raised questions about works at Northwall Road, Mill Road, High Street and 
Deal Castle.   The DDM advised that he would get a date for the works at Northwall 
Road from the Asset Renewal Team and establish how the works would be carried 
out.   In relation to the bollard at Mill Road, he thought that the team was struggling 
to find a feeder and he would make enquiries.   As for the pedestrian crossing 
outside Deal Castle, he had spoken to the engineer who had advised that no 
Section 278 agreement had been signed or paid for.  He would follow this up.  In 
respect of Southern Water’s works in the High Street, he understood the concerns 
raised and the fact that the delays had implications for local businesses.  He would 
follow this up and also obtain an estimated completion date for works at Dover 
Road.  

7



  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.36 pm. 

8



 
 
 

 
 

           PENCESTER ROAD, DOVER – PROPOSED NORTHBOUND 
BUS LANE 

 
To: Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board – 30 November 2023 
 
By: Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Town and Castle 
 
 
Summary: This paper outlines the proposals for a northbound bus and cycle 

contraflow lane in Pencester Road, Dover to support and enhance the 
proposed Dover Fastrack bus service.  

 
          For Information 
 
 
1.     Introduction  
 
1.1. The proposed bus contraflow scheme in Pencester Road aims to support and 

enhance the upcoming Dover Fastrack bus service that is due to become 
operational in Spring 2024. The Housing Infrastructure Funding (HIF) funded 
Dover Fastrack project has been developed to mitigate the traffic impacts of the 
major housing allocations of the Whitfield Urban Expansion (5,750 Homes) and 
Connaught Barracks (500 Homes), by providing a high quality, frequent and 
reliable public transport service to link the new developments to the Town Centre 
and Dover Priory Station. The Pencester Road scheme could not be afforded 
within the HIF allocation, so BSIP funding is allowing this scheme to be 
progressed. 

 
1.2. The southbound Fastrack route into the town centre will be via Castle Hill Road, 

Castle Street, Market Square and then using York Steet and Folkestone Road to 
arrive at Dover Priory Station. It will provide good access into the centre of Dover 
and its amenities. The northbound route is currently proposed to exit the Station 
and travel via Folkestone Road, York Street, A20 Townwall Street, Woolcomber 
Street and then Castle Hill Road to continue its journey toward Whitfield. This 
route experiences a high volume of traffic heading to the Port of Dover and
[...]
d as Made Orders. 
 

4. Programme 
 

11

http://www.kent.gov.uk/pencesterroad


 
 
 

4.1 A decision on whether to proceed with the scheme or not, is expected to be made 
by the end of January 2024. 

4.2 If the decision is taken to proceed with the scheme, then it is expected that works 
will start at the end of February/early March 2024. 

4.3 The works would take approximately four months to complete and to carry them 
out safely some localised road closures and overnight working would be required 
for certain activities. Prior to commencement a newsletter would be circulated 
providing detailed information about the programme and how the works would be 
carried out. 
 

5. Funding 
 

5.1 KCC have secured £18.9m of funding from Department for Transport (DfT) 
through the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), for a series of improvements 
throughout Kent.  

5.2 The proposal to provide the bus contraflow in Pencester Road is estimated to 
cost £1.5m and will be fully funded by the BSIP funding. 
 

6. Summary 
 

6.1 A northbound bus contraflow lane is proposed in Pencester Road to support and 
enhance the Dover Fastrack Service by providing a route that will improve and 
offer greater journey time reliability as well as providing better and more direct 
access to the town centre amenities. 

6.2 The bus contraflow will provide opportunities for the bus operator to review 
existing bus routes, which have been limited by the existing road network. This 
could help to improve the wider efficiency, performance and resilience of bus 
services within the town centre. 

6.3 There is an opportunity to provide a direct bus service from Dover Priory Station 
to the Port of Dover via the proposed bus contraflow lane in Pencester Road.  

6.4 There will be changes in the current parking provision in Pencester Road and 
Worthington Street, which is in part mitigated by the spare capacity of the public 
car parks in Pencester Road, Stembrook and Maison Dieu Road. 

6.5 A pu
[...]
 been specifically prepared to meet the requirements of the named client and may

contain design and innovative features which differ from conventional design standards.

Drawing Title

Drawing Status

Drawing No.

Size

Rev

Drn

DateDrawn ScaleDesigned

Description

www.marstonholdings.co.uk/projectcentrewww.marstonholdings.co.uk/projectcentre

App

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
©Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100032379

DOVER FASTRACK, PENCESTER ROAD
NORTHBOUND CONTRAFLOW BUS LANE

CONSULTATION PLAN
LAYOUT DETAILS

SHEET 3 OF 3

FOR APPROVAL

JCE JE OCT 2023 1:200

1000009228-1-0050-0004 0

0 01/11/2023 ORIGINAL ISSUE JCE RT JE

0m 2 4 86

1 : 200 @ A1

2

3

1

17

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
**VTX node error**

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
**VTX node error**



To:              Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    30 November 2023 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual programmes 
and to consider asset management activity a multi-year one. 
 
The first part of the programme concerned the two years 2021/22 - 2022/23. Around half of 
the schemes included in that programme have now been delivered, and as a result we have 
now produced a new programme covering the years 2022/23 - 2023/24. As before, most of 
the sites included in this programme have already been verified by our engineers.  
 
The second part of our p
[...]
arning signs 2 
weeks before works start. 
Advanced letter drop. 
Notifications to bus 
company. SGN PR Comms 
required to staekholders 

DOVER 
ROAD 

SANDWICH SOUTHER
N GAS 
NETWORK
S PLC 

24/07/
2024 

30/08/
2024 

Abandon 168m of 6"CI and 
Lay 168m of 125mm PE 
LP, Open cut & Insertion, 
Mains Connections, 19 x 
Services 

NCT11a - Permit number to 
be displayed 
NCT02b - Mon - Fri 08.00-
16.30 
NCT04b - Material and 
Plant Storage within works 
area 
NCT05a - Where FW 
closures pedestrian 
walkway will be 
providedï¿½where 
necessary within 2 way 
traffic lights 
NCT08a - 2 Way Traffic 
Lights Required after road 
closure 
NCT07a - Road closure 
required J/W St Barts Road 
to Railway Crossing due to 
location of gas mains, 
connections, services with 
insufficient road width for 
passing vehicles. Access 
will be maintained where 
possible 
 
NCT11b -  Advanced 
warning signs 2 weeks 
before works start. 
Advanced letter drop 

 
 

42



Legal Implications 
1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contact: Pauline Harmer / Thomas Williams 03000 418181 

43



  

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
 
Date: 14 June 2023 

Sent by e-mail 
 
 
Councillor David Brazier 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Kent County Council 
c/o Members Desk 
County Hall 
Sessions House 
Maidstone 
ME14 1XQ 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor Brazier 
In my capacity as the (former) Chairman of the Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board, I 
have been charged with writing to you to express the Board’s concerns about the report 
entitled ‘Involvement in Highway Aspects of Planning Applications’ that went to the Board’s 
meeting held on 30 March 2023. 
Members were disappointed that an officer from Kent County Council was not present at the 
meeting to explain the statements made within the report about the new ‘Vision and Validate’ 
policy and the disclosure of pre-application advice.   They commented that the ‘Vision and 
Validate’ policy is such a major shift in policy that it would have been courteous for KCC to 
attend the meeting in order to clarify this strategic change in position and to answer Members’ 
questions.   I appreciate that the report went to a number of Boards around the same time, but 
consideration should at least have been given to an officer attending these meetings remotely.  
Members also raised concerns that there appears to have been a lack of publicity and wider 
consultation around this policy which will potentially affect all Members, and particularly those 
serving on the Planning Committee.    
The Board also took issue with the report’s assertion that pre-application planning advice could 
not be disclosed, even under a Freedom of Information request.  One Member cited informal 
advice received from this Council’s Planners that pre-application advice was likely to be 
disclosable under an FOI request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

44

Agenda Item No 7



Finally, I should add that there was disquiet amongst Members about the tone of the report 
which they perceived to be somewhat dictatorial and discouraging scrutiny or challenge.  
I look forward to hearing from you.   
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor James Back 
(Former) Chairman of Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board 
 
 
Copied to:  Councillor Kevin Mills (Leader of Dover District Council) 
                  Councillor Edward Biggs (current Vice-Chairman of Dover Joint Transportation  
                 Advisory Board)   
   
  

 

45



Dear Ms Batty-Smith 
 
Thank you for your recent message and the message it enclosed from Councillor 
James Back. 
 
The “Vision and Validate” philosophy of developing the highways network for 
residential and o
[...]
l but simply to provide 
information about how this Council’s highways function conducts its business in 
respect of planning applications. 
 
I hope this is helpful. 
 
Best wishes 
 
 
David Brazier 
County Member for Sevenoaks Rural North East 
Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport 
Kent County Council 
 

46



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT) 
 
 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD – 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
  
 

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF ZONE F RESIDENTS’ PERMIT PARKING SCHEME 
  
 Recommendation: 
 

 
The Board is asked to agree that the existing Zone F Residents’ Permit Parking Scheme 
in various areas in Dover is extended to Park Avenue, Dover (Maison Dieu Road to 
Salisbury Road).  

 
 
 Contact Officer: Dean Aldridge Ext 42796 
 
 Reasons why a decision is required 
 

1. Residents in this area in Dover had requested that the current Residents’ 
Scheme Zone F, in the nearest area of Albert Road, Dover, be extended in their area to 
address the regular issues of commuters, workers and visitors to the town using the local 
roads for all-day parking.  Appendix A shows details of the proposal that has been shared 
with residents. 

 
2. Each of the properties within the proposed extension to the Zone had been sent a letter 

and questionnaire to seek their views. The letter, questionnaire and map are attached 
to this report as Appendices A, B and C. 
 

3. A total of 34 letters were posted to residents in the proposed area, with 14 responses. 
All 14 residents’ responses voted ‘Yes’, with no ‘No’ votes. A 41% positive response 
rate. 

4. In making this recommendation, consideration has been given to equality issues. It is 
not anticipated that these proposals will adversely affect any of the groups having 
protected characteristics contrary to the Equalities Act 2010. 

5. The additional restrictions will have little impact on Blue Badge holders as they can 
continue to park for free with no time limit on-street. 

6. The Board is asked to consider whether the proposal detailed in this report be further 
investigated on its viability. 

7. Evaluation of options available to the Board: 
 

• To agree to recommendation and perform an informal consultation 
• To withdraw the proposal 

 
      8.  Impact on Corporate Objectives 
 
 The proposed changes to the parking outlined in this report will: 

• Support a continued and reasonable “turn over” of available parking spaces 
which aids the tourism agenda and local businesses; 

• Enable a more efficient and consistent parking operation 

47

Agenda Item No 9



9. Consultation Statement 
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Community & Corporate Property has been consulted on the 

proposal outlined in this report.   
 
 Attachments 
 

Appendix A – Letter to the residents 
 
Appendix B – Questionnaire  
 
Appendix C – Drawing of the area to be included 
 
 

 SHAUN TAYLOR 
 Community and Transport Services Manager 
 The officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the background papers is the Transport & Parking 

Services Manager, Dover District Council, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover, Kent CT16 3PJ.  Telephone: (01304) 
872164, Extension 42164 

48



49



(cont. overleaf) 

 
 
 
 
Owner/Occupier 
Park Avenue (part of, from Maison Dieu Road to Salisbury 
Road)) 
Dover 

Parking Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872445 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Dean Aldridge 
Direct line: (01304) 872796 
e-mail: parking.operations@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: DA/PA/ Zone F 
Your ref:  
Date: 11th  October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Owner/occupier, 
 
Proposed Residents Parking Scheme, Zone F, Dover 

 
DDC’s Parking Services team has been informed that non-residents regularly park in your 
road and that many of them do so for the bulk of the working day.  One way to address this 
problem is to introduce a reside
[...]
it to the Parking Services Team at Dover District 
Council, as detailed in the covering letter, by 12 noon on Monday 13 November 2023 

Appendix C

52


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Pencester Road, Dover: Proposed Northbound Bus Lane
	Pencester Road - Appendix A - Scheme Plans
	1000009228-1-0050-0001.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0001


	1000009228-1-0050-0002.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0002


	1000009228-1-0050-0003.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0003


	1000009228-1-0050-0004.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	0004




	6 Highway Forward Works Programme 2022/23 and 2023/24
	7 Concerns Raised by DJTAB: 'Involvement in Highway Aspects of Planning Applications'
	Response from D Brazier

	9 Proposed Extension of Zone F Residents' Permit Parking Scheme
	9.	Consultation Statement
	App A Drawing
	App B Letter to Park Ave Residents
	App C Questionnaire Park Ave




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 30 November 2023 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond   

 
Councillors:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also present:  

J S Back 
M Bates 
D G Beaney 
G Cowan 
D G Cronk 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 
O C de R Richardson 
 
 
Mr M Walters (Deal Town Council) 
Mr A P Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils) 
 

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways) (attended 
remotely) 
Community and Transport Services Manager 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Parking Operations Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

115 APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from District Councillors 
E A Biggs, S B Blair and M F Hibbert, County Councillors N J Collor, S S Chandler, 
S C Manion and D P Murphy, and Mrs P M Brivio (Dover Town Council) and Mr K 
Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils). 
 

116 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, it was proposed, duly 
seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor T A Bond be elected as Chairman to preside over the  
                      meeting. 
 

117 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors M J 
Nee and D G Cronk had been appointed as substitute members for Councillors E A 
Biggs and S B Blair respectively.  
 

118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

119 MINUTES  
 



The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

120 PENCESTER ROAD, DOVER: PROPOSED NORTHBOUND BUS LANE  
 
The Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways) (DDM) introduced the 
report which outlined proposals for a bus contraflow scheme in Pencester Road to 
support the new Dover Fastrack service which was due to start operating in spring 
2024.   
  
In response to queries from Councillor D G Cronk, the DDM confirmed that a 
pelican crossing would be installed in zone 1 (marked on the map attached at 
Appendix A to the report).  However, it was not proposed to install a crossing where 
the road merged into one lane/continued down into Pencester Road.   He advised 
that the proposals would be subject to a safety audit, but he would take comments 
back to the safety project team in the meantime.  Councillor M Bates queried 
whether there would be a separate lane for cyclists and expressed concerns about 
their safety.  The DDM commented that it appeared that cyclists would use the lane 
designated for buses, emergency vehicles and bicycles but promised to find out.   
  
Councillor O C de R Richardson commented that, although the lane would be open 
to cyclists and buses, buses would not be using the lane all the time.  He queried 
whether the parking spaces would be drop-off spaces for a 20-minute stay rather 
than full parking bays.  He had received a lot of correspondence about the 
proposals and had been in touch with Dover Town Council about them.  He urged 
Members to raise their concerns as part of the public consultation which would be 
open until 11 December. The DDM advised that waiting restrictions rather than 
parking bays were proposed.  He stressed that the scheme was at an early stage of 
design and everything was out for consultation.  He undertook to take comments 
back to the project manager.   
  
Mr Mike Walters appreciated the aims of the contraflow proposal but was concerned 
about rigid buses having to get into tight spaces in Worthington Street.  He 
understood that electric buses had been ordered and there was a waiting list for 
these.  His view was that there was a high probability of accidents and personal 
injuries happening if electric buses were used.  Mr Anthony Minns queried whether 
there was scope for restricting the speed of electric buses given the concerns 
raised.   The DDM reminded Members that buses that were speeding were 
committing a road traffic offence.  He undertook to report Members’ concerns about 
electric buses to the project team.  Councillor M J Nee sought clarity about a raised 
kerb for buses to manoeuvre over and whether it had been included in a swept path 
analysis.  The DDM advised that in zone 1 the old kerb line in Worthington Street 
was shown on the plan and he could see that there had been a realignment to take 
into account the results of the swept path analysis.   
  
Councillor G Cowan commented that the proposal would take out all parking along 
Pencester Road, including taxi ranks.  He asked whether the Pencester Road car 
park would also be removed.   The Community and Transport Services Manager 
confirmed that the car park would stay as it was.  However, it was agreed that 
clarification was needed in relation to how cars would enter and exit the car park.  
Councillor Cronk asked whether there would be penalties for misuse of the bus 
lane, particularly for cars crossing the lane to enter the car park.  The DDM advised 
that, whilst it was an offence to misuse a bus lane, an allowance might be made for 
cars using the car park.   Councillor D G Beaney commented that there was a blind 
spot for cars exiting the Pencester Road car park which presented a risk when 



many vehicles entering Pencester Road from the Maison Dieu Road junction did so 
at speed.   He requested that the bus signage be placed further up the road.   
  
In response to Councillor Bates, the DDM advised that if there were more than five 
objections to the proposals, a report would come to the Board for it to make a 
recommendation to Kent County Council (KCC).   In response to Councillor D J 
Parks, he advised that there would be no vehicular restrictions outside the 
contraflow, and southbound traffic on Pencester Road would continue to operate as 
normal. 
  
RESOLVED:   (a) That the report be noted. 
  

(b) That the Dover District Manager be requested to provide clarity 
on the points raised by Members. 

  
121 HIGHWAY FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 2023/24  

 
The DDM introduced the report which provided an update and summary of schemes 
programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24.    
  
Councillor Richardson raised concerns about flooding on Jubilee Way which was 
caused by a lack of drains maintenance by National Highways (NH).   He 
understood that drains were not being cleaned properly and requested that his 
concerns be raised with NH.  In respect of Appendix E, Mr Walters asked for an 
update on Station Road, Walmer and whether the reference was to the footpath 
from Cross Road to the railway bridge. Councillor Nee commented that it would be 
helpful if the report could mention disputes or issues that were causing delays to 
planned works.  Councillor Bond commented that there were no timings in relation 
to the Section 38 sites (specifically Betteshanger, Cross Road and Dover Road) 
which, if works were to coincide, would cause problems.  In respect of Appendix G, 
he commented that the works at Canada and North Barrack Roads seemed close 
together.  Finally, he asked that works at The Strand and Dover Road in Walmer not 
be carried out at the same time in future as had happened recently.   
  
The DDM advised that there had been a few issues in respect of works at Station 
Road which had been investigated with the development manager, and he believed 
that works were now going ahead as planned.  In respect of Councillor Bond’s 
concerns, the DDM advised that the team was trying to coordinate Section 38 
works.  He would relay Members’ comments on timing and get an update.  He also 
undertook to check on timings for works at Canada and North Barrack Roads to see 
if there were plans to do them together.   
  
RESOLVED:   (a) That the Dover District Manager be requested to check on timings  

and provide updates in respect of the works raised at the 
meeting. 

  
(b) That future reports include additional information on disputes or  
      other issues where these are causing delays to works. 

 
122 CONCERNS RAISED BY DJTAB: 'INVOLVEMENT IN HIGHWAY ASPECTS OF 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS'  
 
Councillor Back advised that, through Democratic Services, and at the request of 
the Board, he had written to the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
in June, expressing concerns that a KCC officer had not attended the meeting to 



answer questions about the report and explain the new ‘Vision and Validate’ policy.  
His view was that KCC officers should attend Planning Committee meetings.  
Furthermore, it was all very well having a policy that focused on sustainable travel, 
but the majority of planning applications were not in a position to 
accommodate/promote cycling, walking, etc. Councillor Nee agreed, adding that the 
Committee generally received very little information on KCC’s reasons for 
supporting or objecting to applications, and commenting that it would be useful to 
see a comprehensive reply from KCC with all the comments made about an 
application.  Councillor Beaney mentioned that there was a new Cabinet Member at 
KCC, and suggested that it would be worth sending the correspondence to him in 
case he had a different view to his predecessor.  
  
RESOLVED:    That the correspondence be copied to Neil Baker, the new Cabinet  

Member for Highways and Transport, to seek his views on the 
matter.     

  
123 FASTRACK: RECOMMENDATION FROM DDC'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
Members agreed that the proposed timetable and publicity for the Fastrack service 
should come to a future meeting of the Board. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the proposed Fastrack timetable and publicity be considered at a 
                       future meeting of the Board. 
 

124 PROPOSED EXTENSION OF ZONE F RESIDENTS' PERMIT PARKING SCHEME  
 
The Parking Operations Manager introduced the report which outlined proposals to 
extend the existing residents’ permit parking scheme in Dover to include Park 
Avenue.  The Community and Transport Services Manager added that the scheme 
was a simple one and welcomed by residents.  
  
RESOLVED:   That it be recommended that the existing Zone F Residents’ Permit 

Parking Scheme in Dover be extended to Park Avenue (from Maison 
Dieu Road to Salisbury Road). 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.51 pm. 


